SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 1

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION, Honoring the memory and accomplishments of President Grover Cleveland.

WHEREAS, Grover Cleveland was the Mayor of Buffalo, New York, and the Governor of New York before becoming the President of the United States in 1885; and

WHEREAS, President Cleveland is the only person who has served two, non-consecutive terms as President of the United States, and President Cleveland won the popular vote for president three consecutive times; and

WHEREAS, President Cleveland became the first President of the United States to be married in the White House, taking Frances Folsom as his bride on June 2, 1886; and

WHEREAS, President Cleveland was a person of unquestioned financial integrity and honesty during his terms in the White House; and

WHEREAS, President Cleveland signed the bill authorizing the admission of the State of South Dakota into the union in 1889:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Senate of the Ninety-Third Legislature of the State of South Dakota, the House of Representatives concurring therein, that the South Dakota Legislature honors the memory and accomplishments of President Grover Cleveland, and does hereby recognize his involvement with the admission of South Dakota into the union of states known as the United States of America.

Adopted by the Senate,
Concurred in by the House of Representatives,

January 17, 2018 January 19, 2018

Matt Michels Kay Johnson

President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate

G. Mark Mickelson Sandra J. Zinter

Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House